WASILLA CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM CM No. 01-37

SUBJECT: Approval of Utility Relocation Agreement with Alaska Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities for Palmer/Wasilla Highway
Extension

REQUESTED BY: Public Works

PREPARED BY: Public Works DATE: June 4, 2001

FOR AGENDA OF: June 11, 2001

SUMMARY: City water and sewer utilities will be impacted by the Palmer/Wasilla
Highway Extension. In addition, Public Works has designed water and sewer
extensions as part of the ADOT project to avoid future excavations under the new
highway. The utility relocation agreement is necessary before ADOT can proceed with
the project.

DISCUSSION: Attached is a copy of the utility relocation agreement, Agreement No.
1-52921-00-67 [ADOT Project No. 52921/CM-MGL-0537(4)]. This agreement details
how the utility work will be completed along with the estimated cost to the City.

FISCAL IMPACT: __ No _X Yes, amount requested: $664,739 (FY02)
Funds: 32-55-691-865-26 Palmer/Wasilla Glenwood Main Ext.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Council is requested to approve the utility relocation

agreement with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities for the
Palmer/Wasilla Highway Extension.

AZO_

Reviewed by: SARAH PALIN, Mayor

Presented to council on,__ (I//// 0/
Action taken: o

. ,
other___ Poroved L] Dentgg

Verifiedby A3, -

City of Wasilla CM No. 01-37
Page 1 of 1



R 4

25D-250 (6/94) - Page 1 of 7
STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND PUBLIC FACILITIES
UTILITY AGREEMENT

(WORK BY STATE OR UTILITY)

Region: CENTRAL ' Agreement No.: 1-52821-00-67
Project No.: 52921/CM-MGL-0537 (4) ' RSA No.: 54911

Utility Work Order No.: COW-1

This Agreement made and entered into this day of 20 , by
and between the State of Alaska, acting by and through the Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities, hereinafter called the DEPARTMENT,

and CITY OF WASILLA hereinafter called the COMPANY.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT, in the interest of public safety and
convenience proposes to construct, reconstruct or otherwise improve a
portion of the DEPARTMENT facility known as Palmer/Wasilla Extension
from the Parks Highway to Knik-Goose Bay Road which shall require the
adjustment, relocation or removal of the COMPANY's facilities along,
over, under or within said DEPARTMENT facility such adjustment
relocation or removal work to hereinafter be described as "relocation

work", and

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT, under the provisions of AS 15.25.020(c), is
authorized to reimburse the COMPANY for the costs of said relocation

work, and

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COMPANY have reviewed the plans for
said highway K improvements and are in mutual agreement as to the scope of
the relocation work, K to be performed, as_described in the attached
"Certificate of Finding", marked "Exhibit B";

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakin% as herein
recited, the DEPARTMENT and the COMPANY do hereby agree as Iollows:

SECTION I. RELOCATION WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED

A. The COMPANY and DEPARTMENT hereby agree to the relocation of the
required facilities in accordance with the provisions set forth in the
United States Code of Federal Regulaticens 23 CFR, Part 645, Subpart A
Utility Relocations, Adjustments and Reimbursement, dated April 1, 1992,
and any supplements and revisions thereto, which by reference are made
a part thereof, and hereinafter called 23 CFR Part 645..

B. The plans and specifications of the relocation work to be
performed, attached hereto as "Exhibit C" and "Exhibit D", and by
reference made a part of this Agreement, are to be included in and made
a part of any DEPARTMENT or COMPANY administered contract for
accomplishing any part or all of said relocation work.

C. The betterments and/or additions for the COMPANY as specified in
this Agreement and &are part of the DEPARTMENT's contract will be
accomplished in accordance with REIMBURSABLE SERVICE AGREEMENT (RSA) No.
54911, attached hereto and by reference made a part of this agreement.



25D-250 (7/94) Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
Page 2 of 7

SECTION II. METHODS OF RELOCATION (

It is in the best interest of the DEPARTMENT and the COMPANY for the
said relocation work to be accomplished by the method(s) described and

checked hereinafter:

X (1) By force account with the COMPANY's regular construction
or maintenance forces.
X (2) By an approved and qualified contractor paid under a
contract let by the COMPANY.
X (3) By a contract let b¥ the DEPARTMENT either as a utility
—_— contract or as an item in the general highway contract.

SECTION III. COMPANY LIARILITY

A. The COMPANY shall indemnify, defend and save harmless and
exonerate the DEPARTMENT from liability resulting from injuries or
damages sustained by any person or persons or property as a direct
result of an act of commission or omission of the COMPANY in the
performance of the relocation work undertaken by the COMPANY and not
caused or contributed.to in any way by the DEPARTMENT.

B. The COMPANY shall assume all legal liability as determined in a
court of competent jurisdiction which is related in any way to the
presence, operation, or maintenance of said relocation facilities.

C. The COMPANY shall assume all direct and out-oi-pocket costs
incurred by the DEPARTMENT caused as a direct result of a failure of the
COMPANY to perform the relocation work within the time required by tb*s
Utility Agreement unless due to causes bevond the control of t{ -

COMPANY.
SECTION IV. UTILITY CONSTRUCTION PHASE

A. The COMPANY will give the DEPARTMENT's Regional Utilities Engineer
prior notice before commencing with the relocation work.

B. The relocation work will be performed in a workmanlike manner and
in compliance with the provisions of the Utility Zermit, this Agreement
and applicable Federal, State and Local Statutes, Codes, and
Regulations.

C. Both parties will allow duly authorized inspectors free access to
all stages of the work and all disputes arising from such inspection
will be settled by the Commissioner, or his delegated representative.

D. During the performance of the work being performed under the
DEPARTMENT's general contract, the COMPANY or its authorized
representative will make all construction orders or changes to the
construction through the DEPARTMENT's Project Engineer. Any negotiated
changes to the contract between the COMPANY and the Contractor will be
made through the DEPARTMENT's Project Engineer.

E. All relocation work by the COMPANY will be completed on or before

, 20 or within * days by the above indicated METHOD

OF RELOCATION, in accordance with the plans and specifications included

in "Exhibit C" and "Exhibit D" subject to the following conditions

beyond the control of the COMPANY which may adversely affect this

date/time: * In conjunction with the Departments Contractor's schedr” -~
as coordinated through the Department's Special Provisions attached:

Exhibit "D"




25D-250 (7/94) ' Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
Page 3 of 7

SECTION V. COSTS BY COMPANY |

A. The COMPANY will develop the relocation and/or engineering and
inspection costs by the method described and checked hereafter:

either (1) Actual and related indirect costs accumulated
- in accordance with a work order accountln%
procedure prescribed by the applicable Federa

or State regulatory body.

or X (2) Actual and related indirect costs accumulated
- - in accordance with an accounting procedure
established by the COMPANY and approved by the

DEPARTMENT.

B. The DEPARTMENT will receive fair and adequate credit for any
salva%e value, including scrap, which will accrue to the COMPANY as a

result of said relocatidn work.

C. The costs of any betterments to the facilities being relocated not
reguired to accommodate the DEPARTMENT's project construction and made
at the election of the COMPANY will be borne by the COMPANY.

(1) When the betterment is accomplished under the DEPARTMENT's
general contract, the COMPANY will reimburse the DEPARTMENT in
accordance with RSA No. 54725 attached hereto and made a part
of this Agreement. ‘

D. Records of all reimbursable costs for labor services, materials
and equipment incurred by the COMPANY will be available to the
DEPARTMENT by the COMPANY, with separate records as to the costs of
contract bid items and force account items. On Federal-aid projects,
these records shall be in conformance with the requirements of 23 CFR
Part 645A, Relocations, Adjustments, and Reimbursement, and will be
available for inspection by the appropriate Federal agency.

E. Records of 2l1l1 reimbursable costs for labor, materials, and
equipment shall be retained for three years after the receipt of final
payment in accordance with 23 CFR Part 17.5(c) (2), Recordkeeping and
Retention Requirements for Federal-aid Highways, Records of State

Highway Agenciles.
SECTION VI. REIMBURSEMENT

The DEPARTMENT will reimburse the COMPANY upon the presentation of
certified bills prepared in accordance with the requirements of 23 CFR
645 and the provisions of this Agreement. As shown in the attached
Estimate, "Exhibit A", the estimated amount of reimbursement, after
deduction for any credit due the DEPARTMENT, is $22,226.

SECTION VII. BILLINGS BY COMPANY
Billings and payments will be made as follows:
A. Partial Billings.

1. At the request of the COMPANY, the DEPARTMENT will accept
Partial Billings. Such billings will show backup, including the Project,
Agreement, and COMPANY assigned Work Order numbers, the Termini, and the
dates covering the period that the billed work was performed.

2. Each-Billing will contain a recapitulation showing the total
cost to date} and the amount of previous billings. -



\
RV

25D-250 (6/94) Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
Page 4 of 7
(

B. Final Billings. \

1. The COMPANY, upon completion of all its relocation work and/or
upon notification by the DEPARTMENT that all relocation or improvement
work performed by the DEPARTMENT is completed, will submit its Final
Billing with appropriate backup as soon as practical and not later than

120 days.

2. The Final Billings shall show backup as required, including
the Project, Agreement, and Utility Work Order numbers, the Termini, the
dates on which the first and last billed item of expense occurred, and
the location where the accounts and records may be audited.

C. Certification

All billings shall contain a statement prepared on the COMPANY's
letterhead as follows:

"The Utility hereby certifies that the attached Billing No.
(Partial or Final) 1s a true and just statement of costs
incurred by our Company in adjusting or relocating our facilities
on the above referenced project during the period from
to , and that payment

Has not been received.

CERTIFIED AS BEING CORRECT:

BY: [
TITLE:
DATE: ; 20 "
D. Payment
1. Payment of billings properly prepared, submitted, and

approved for payment will be made within 45 days.

2. Billings are subject to a retainage for disputed amounts
until resolved. :

3. The DEPARTMENT reserves the right to perform an audit.



25D-252A (3/88) Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
Page 5 of 7

Reimbursable Services Agreement (RSA) No.: 54911
(WORK BY STATE FOR COMPANY)

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COMPANY has requested that the DEPARTMENT incorporate
into its facility design and specifications Installation of sewer
conduit, water conduit, fire hydrants and sewer, & water services, and

WHEREAS, the benefits to the COMPANY will impose additional
construction and incidental costs upon the DEPARTMENT, and

WHEREAS, it is the intention of both parties that the additional costs
of the construction and all incidental items as shown on "Exhibit A" to
the benefit of the COMPANY, shall be borne by the COMPANY, and

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the COMPANY have reviewed the plans for
said improvements for the COMPANY and are mutual agreement as to the
scope of work to be performed, as described in the attached "Certificate

of Finding", marked "Exhibit B".

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertaklng, promises,
covenants, and ‘considerations by and between the parties contained

herein, do hereby agree as follows:

A. The DEPARTMENT wil} incorporate as part of the design plans and
specifications the adjustments, relocation, removal, betterments and/or
additions as requested by the COMPANY in the final design of the
DEPARTMENT's project as shown in "Exhibit C".

B. The COMPANY will participate in the costs of the construction and
incidental items as outlined in "Exhibit A". The COMPANY's cost will be
billed using the successful bidder's Unit Prices established in the

project contract.

C. The COMPANY will participate in the DEPARTMENT's preliminary
engineering (PE) zand contract administration (CE) costs relatlve to the
REIMBURSABLE SERVICE AGREEMENT (RSA) work outlined herein to incorpocrate
the COMPANY's requested ©Dbetterments and/or additions into the
DEPARTMENT's contract by one of the following methods:

(1) Actual DEPARTMENT labor costs with additives.

X (2) A fixed percentage rate of 1% for (PE).
1T% for (CE).

(3) A lump sum amount of $ for (PE).
$~ — for (CE).

The total estimated amount of the COMPANY's cost participation for
the construction and incidentals as outlined herein is $664,739.



25D-252A (3/88) Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
: : Page 6 of7

D. The COMPANY will reimburse the DEPARTMENT within sixty (60) d;}o
after receipt of a billing from the DEPARTMENT for that portion of the
system construction and incidentals covered under this agreement. Such
billing will include the Project, Agreement, and Utility Work Order
numbers, the Termini and the cost breakdown as outlined in "Exhibit A".

Each billing will contain a recapitulation showing the total cost to
date, and the amount of previous billings. Partial billings may be
submitted to the COMPANY for the work as completed.

E. The administration of the construction of the facilities shall
be the prerogative and responsibility of the DEPARTMENT. The COMPANY,
or its authorized representative, may inspect and obtain appropriate-
field data to insure proper compliance with COMPANY requirements during
construction of the facilities, and secure data for further reference.

F. During the performance of the work, the COMPANY or its authorized
representative will make all construction orders or changes to the
contract through the DEPARTMENT's Project Engineer. Any negotiated
changes to the contract between the COMPANY and the Contractor will be
made through the DEPARTMENT's Project Engineer.

G. The COMPANY is allowed to relocate/locate its facilities upon the
highway right-of-way, subject to the terms of the required permit and
applicable Federal, State and Local statutes, codes and regulations.
The COMPANY shall assume all liability related in way any to the
presence, operation and/or maintenance of said facilities.



25D-255 (5/93) Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67

Page ‘7 of 7T~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement
as of the date and year first above mentioned.

ok khkhkkhhkhhkhkhkhkhh bk bk hhhhhhdhhhdhhhdkhdhhhhhhdbhdhdddbrddbbdbhbdbhrdbddrhhhddrhhddhhdh

CONTRACT REVIEW: * UTILITY COMPANY ACCEPTANCE:
*
STATE OF ALASKA * CITY OF WASILLA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION * (Name of COMPANY)
AND PUBLIC FACILITIES *
*
*
* N
i N ./' - /
' *P N &:/\ IR
By: * By: Yot [/
| * »
Title: Engineering Associate * Title: /Qé/c,/iﬁréé Dice b
*
Date: ADY)A%'éQ, D‘2‘9‘5/ * Date: S/
B3] * 4
*
*

*
R R R R E R TR TR ST R R EE LR RS SRR R R RSk R S R
*

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: * NOTICE TO PROCEED:
*
STATE OF ALASKA *  STATE OF ALASKA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION *  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
AND PUBLIC FACILITIES *  AND PUBLIC FACILITIES
*
*
*
*
. 7 *
By: /2’4%4ﬁu//*(ukiﬁﬁi/” *  By:
*
Title: Utilities Engineer * Title: Preconstruction Engineer
*
Date: 49y 3 HU/ *  Date:
/ *
*
*
*
*

hhkhkhkkhkhhkhkhhhdhhkdhbbhhkhkhhkhdhkdhbhdhhdhhhkhkhdhkbhddhdhhhhkhdhdhhhkdhdhbdrddhdrr o dhdk



"A"

EXHIBIT
Page 1 of 12

— abktg.m.h\.m\ @?\Q%Q FILIL

‘A8 a3lLiiNgns

7%

691'8 02'Sy . -
vLy'26L _ 6EL'V99 o
£ze'9s 18259 _
LEQ'THL —_Llg'ees .
ozL'L GE6'S

$69'001 T 69p'8L - -
Ci6'6 4 -
z16'6 8w o
716'6 H 8¥¢'8 H -
26 A -
9€.'2¢ _ vhlle H -
9e.'ce T owplE I
.v0'88 H LiV'TY H -
10'85 T Ly -

SvioL "SHNGNIZN-NON NOILYdIDILYYd

1S0J AN 3ivis

S \Q\M\w ‘31va L

N "A8 "FONAYUNONOD ALITILN

C\\/ M V<l AT \
196'PS1 {11 '8 IsHed) S1S0D NOILY2013Y Q3LVYWILSE TvL0oL
9€.'zel ALINILN HO4d YHOM F1VLIS V1i0L
LEO'E} %1} © Bupeauibug uogonisuo)
y18'8LL LOJONIISUCY JoBAUOD

GelL't %} @ Buussuibug Aeujweld
ALITLN HOA4 MHOM 31VLS 'iI LHvd

9ez'Te AHOM ALNLLN TVLIOL

799'} S1S00 NOILONYLSNOD L3N-vCels
- S1d3ayd violL
sjusuusyeg
desog g ebeajeg
‘ (sypauD)
¥99'L S1S00 NOILONY1ISNOD SSOH9D
- peatlianQ dojonysuon
$99'L []0jqNg uojonysuod
sosuadx3 snosue|jaosiiy
uojonnsuo) Joeiuon
juswdinbg p uopenodsuel |
- sebiey BuypueH sjeusiepy
- saijddng % sjeusjep
#99'L 10geT] uoongsuod
266'y ONIYIINIONT NOILONYLSNOD V101 -52€48
- peayianQ Bunesuifug uononysuon
266'y Buussuibul uoponysuon

045'GlL ONIMIINIONT AYYNIWINTYC TVL01-982/.9
- pesyianQ Bupssuibug Aeuiuyaly
0/8'sl Bunsauibug Aeunwaig
(AluQ uopisinboy) AYM 40 LHOIY-65Z.G
NOILVdIOiLHVd AHOM ALINILN 'L LHvYd
vd3aa3ad

LL6YS "ONVSH ' 19-00-12626-) “ON Juewsaiby 0} Ly OEM-IBIEAM "WIBY-UON 8 999EN-1amas "wIay 'gpeGH-1alEA "WIRY 'ON 18pl0O Yop Allin
NOISNILXA VTHSVMWYHIAN Ivd :suweN josloid * (1)rr0-d1S/1262S "ON 108loid se pajeubisep
shemyBiy jo weyss Alewild ey Jo uojod Jeu} LM UOOBUUOD Ul Palinbal S[BLIBJEW PUE YI0M JO S1BWNSS Y1TISYM O ALID Byl

NOILONYLSNOD AVMHOIH A8 G3HINDAY SAILNIOVL 40 INIWLSNrAY HO4 ILVINILST 40 AYVININNS

~

oYu LIGIHXE



M

Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67

Page 2 of 12

EXHIBIT "A"
BILLING FORMAT

The reimbursement to City of Wasilla by the Department will be based on
actual costs plus the applicable overheads for the year that the costs
were 1ncurred. Any - overhead rates to be applied will be those
established by ADOT/PF internal annual systems audit.

All billings shall include proper supporting documentation, which shall
include, but not limited to the following; journal entry reports or
timesheets, 1invoices for contract services, material issue/return
tickets and/or receipts or invoices for miscellaneous expenses.

During construction the Utility will be required on either a daily or
weekly basis to supply the Department’s utility inspector with a project
report listing employee’s names, hours worked, applicable equipment, and
materials installed.

Design and inspection costs associated with The City of Wasilla Work
Order Number COW-1 including the initial and final inspection costs, are
reimbursable based on the terms of this Agreement. Any system deficiency
found in the initial inspection will be corrected by AWWU and the costs
will not be billed to the Department.

During the construction of this project, the Department’s contractor
will be performing all of The City of Wasilla’'s work. This work includes
reimbursable and non-reimbursable costs.

NON-REIMBURSABLE/REIMBURSABRLE COMPUTATION

A non-reimbursable/reimbursable percentage was computed by com-
paring the total Department contractor costs to the utility non-
reimbursable/reimbursable contractor costs.

NON-REIMBURSAELE PERCENTAGE CALCULATION

Non-Reimbursable Contract Construction Cost = $478,558.70
Total Contract Construction Cost = $574,117.70

478,558.70/574,117.70 X 100 = 83.36%



Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
Exhibit “A”
Page 3 of(1“

REIMBURSABLE PERCENTAGE CALCULATION

Reimbursable Contract Construction Cost = $95,559.00
Total Contract Construction Cost = $574,117.70
95,559.00/574,117.70 X 100 = 16.64%

Upon receipt of the approved contract bid units the percentage will be
re-computed reflecting the actual bid units times the estimated

guantities.

The reimbursable and non-reimbursable percentages will be applied to
both the City of Wasilla and Raven Engineering P.E. design costs and the
C.E. inspection costs.

City of Wasilla will reimburse to the Department all costs incurred
under RSA 54911 as outlined below:

A. RSA billing amount will be based on actual unit bid prices of
the appropriate contract items and to quantities installed for
those items, ref. Page 8 of 11 Exhibit “A”. (

B. City of Wasilla will reimburse the Department for a percentage
of items 640(1), 641( ), 642( ), 643( ), 644( ) and 646( ) (See
pages 7 and 8 of 11, Exhibit “A").

C. The Department’s P.E. cost for City of Wasilla work will be
applied at 1% of the actual utility bid items and will be a
fixed lump sum amount.

D. The final RSA billing will be based on the actual utility costs
and the total actual contract costs. These costs will be used
to recompute the percentage of the shared items for the final

billing.



R

,__Agreeﬁent No. 1—52921%00467

EXHIBIT "A"
COST SUMMARY OF ATTACHED ESTIMATE
REIMBURSABLE RELOCATION COSTS
WATER/SEWER

57282 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

Preliminary Engineering
Contract labor
Raven Engineering

Exhibit “Aa”
Page 4 of 12

Conflict Analysis $7,000 x 100% 5 7,000.00
Project Design $50,000 x 16.64% $ 8,320.00
Utility Management Services
$ 1,500 x 16.64% S 249.60
Preliminary Engineering Overhead S 0.00
TOTAL PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING $ 15,569.60
57324 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING
Construction Engineering Labor
Contract labor- Raven Engineering
Project Inspection
$30,000 x 16.64% $ 4,992.00
Construction Engineering Overhead S 0.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

57325 CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Construction Labor

10,000 x 16.64% S 1,664.00
Materials & Supplies "~ s 0.00
Materials & Handling Charges $ 0.00
Contract Construction $ 0.00
Construction Overhead $ 0.00

GROSS TOTAL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COSTS®
Less Credits

NET TOTAL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COSTS

+

TOTAL EST'ED REIMBURSAELE RELOCATION COSTS

$ 4,9%82.00

$ 1,664.00

0
S 1,664.00
$§  22,225.60



Agreement No. 1-52921-00-67
'Exhibit “A”
‘Page 5 of 12
\
EXHIBIT "A"

COST SUMMARY OF ATTACHED ESTIMATE
NON-REIMBURSABLE RELOCATION COSTS
WATER/SEWER

57282 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING

Preliminary Engineering
Contract labor
Raven Engineering
Project Design $50,000 x 83.36% $41,680.00

Utility Management Services
$ 1,500 x B83.36% $ 1,250.40

Preliminary Engineering Overhead S 0.00

TOTAL PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING $ 42,930.40

57324 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

Construction Engineering Labor
Contract labor
Raven Engineering (
Project Inspection \
$30,000 %x 83.36% $25,008.00

Construction Engineering Overhead 5 0.00

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING S 25,008.00

57325 CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Construction Labor

10,000 x 83.36% | s 8,336.00

Materials & Supplies T8 0.00

Materials & Handling Charges $ 0.00

Contract Construction $ 0.00

Construction Overhead $ 0.00
GROSS TOTAL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COSTS® $ 8,336.00
Less Credits | o
NET TOTAL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COSTS . $ 8,336.00 k

+

TOTAL EST'ED NON-REIMBURSABLE RELOCATION COSTS $ 76,274.40



Page 6‘Qf 12

60'SLY‘LEL BE'6EL’PIY IL'SEL‘ZET SLS0D QHALYWILST IVIOL
v EZE ‘8L 06°982°59 VS 9E0’ET $1T B Burresuthumy uoTionijeuo)
1 0zT'L LT°SE6‘S PI'GBT‘T %1 @ burxssutbumy Axrujwyraig
EE*TE0‘2IL 0€° LIS ‘E6S E0° VIS ‘BTT SLSOD NOIZJONYISNOD QALYRIISH ‘IVIOL
€9'ET6‘LET 09°8S6‘PTIT £0°656 ‘22 “OEp9 ‘(heys ‘() 1p9‘()0F9 swalIl paxeyg
OL LIT'DLS 0L 85G‘8LY 00°'665°S6 Te303Qng
08°8596°9 08°¢26L°T 00T 00°991’g LBT 98¢ 8T w -bs PIEOH uUOTjeINSuUl (z)geg
00°000‘0T 00'sLz’s %$5L°28 oo szL'T %6Z°LT a.034 TI¥Y  000‘0T ‘g SITTNQSY I9mag AIejtues/Isjepm (91) L29
00°000°0T - 0oo‘ot q,089 TTY} Q.09 TIV  000°0°T ‘81T A1ddng 1ajey eTqelog Azexodusy (ET)LZ9
- youerg umr QO€ I0 00z ‘0ST ‘uUfen

00°098°6 00°S6E‘L € 00°59%’'2 T |2 59y ‘2 Yo®3  4I0 ww Q€ I0 poz ‘del 3OH UTEW I9jeM TTRISUT (2T)L29
00°96% ‘65 00°96% ‘65 LE - LE BOS 't Tejew TTEM W §-TT ‘883§ um 79, ‘BUTE®) uTeH Iajem (1) L29
oo"eLe‘t - oo"zLe'T 8 B VEZ yoses X0 SATRA Jo jusuisnlpy (0T)L29
po'oes’s 00°092'% 4 00°092°% z |2 0ET’‘2 yses 3ATEPA @3EH UMl QQE TTRISUL (00€-6) .29
00°096°pT 00°09% ‘S € 00°00T°6 g 8 0z8‘t yoee SaTeA ©3EH uw Qg TTEISUL (002-6) L29
00'01E‘S - 00°0TE’S £ € 0LL'T yoea Teaowsy jueapdAy e1Ta (L)Lzs
00°005‘0T 00°005'’€E T 00°000°L z € 005 ‘€ yoee UOTIRTTRISUI JuURIPAY oxTfg (5)Lz9
00°692°1 - - 00°692°1 T 1 59Z°1 yoes Jusulsnlpy Jueipdy oxtTg (v)Lzo
00°0L9'p92 00'BET'ShE Sk 00°2ES ‘6T 18 L69 08€ Iajau 25 1D ‘3Tnpuo) I83eM uoIl STTIORG ww 00€ (00e-T) LZ9
00'088°59 05°9€9 ‘1% 69T 0G"EVE ‘DT LY 912g SOE I338W ¢S TD ‘3FOpuUOD Iajey uoII STFIONG ww (og (002-1)L29
0p 869 ‘€ 0V 869 ‘€ 8z - 82 bET T830u T1¥4AS E4ay um g/ ‘xomag Axerjfueg (sL-1)929
0S°2bS - - 057266 € € SLT 938w TTHds HdgH uw g ‘xsmag AzejTues (0s-1)929
00°L96°LT 00°L96°LT X% - £G G6EE I938/w (G SSPTD UOAI STFIONG um (GZ ‘Iemsg KAxejtueg (052-1)929
00°EpT 28 00°€pT‘2s 16T - 16T €Lz IS3BUW 0g SEBTD WOIT BTTIONQ ww gz ‘Iamag ATe3fues (00z~1)929
00°005°L 00°005‘L a,0dy TI¥ a.0=39 TTY 00§ ‘L 'S'T  sjuswesoxdwu] TEOTAORTI JTNEN TomBS AXBjTues (T1) p09
00°259°L 00°259°L T - 1 259 'L yoes uotjoeg dor JTnes xesmss Axejyueg (0T) b0
00°00S - - 00° 00§ T T 00§ yowea aToyuen butlstTxay 3Isnipy (F)p09
00'00L‘E - - 00°00L‘E z [4 068°T Yoes  Ismeg Axejtueg ‘eyoyued BUTIETXE 3oNI3EUCDEY (8)v09
00°669'9 - - 00°669 9 T T 6699 yoea aToyuep IsMas Axejtuesg (2)v09
00°6%¥9°2 00°S¥9 ‘2 T - T Sp9 ‘e yoea uotjosg doj 3Tnep 18mas AIBJTUeS JO Teaowsy (vI)eoe
00°6LT'Z - - 00°6LT°'2 T 1 6LT°2 yoea 19435 Axejrues ‘afoyuey JO eaOWaY (E1) 202

180D HUYHS * ALD HHVHS *XLD " AL FOIdd LINO WALI Xvd "ON WILI

TULOL YTIISYM F© XLID ELVLS TYLOL IIND xud _

SHELI LOVYINOD VTIISYM JO XLID
ALTIILN HHL ¥Od MHOM HIVIS A0 TILVWILSH .
NOISNHLXE VITISYM/SERIVd
(1) T-vv0-418/Te62S 'ON ILOoEro¥d
e




R

SHARED CONSTRUCTION UNITS
PALMER/WASILLA EXTENSION

CITY of WASILLA

BASIC DOT/PF CONTRACT ESTIMATE

SHARED CONSTRUCTION UNITS

UNIT

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE QUANTITY AMOUNT
640 (1) Mobilization & Demobilization L.S. 750,000 All Req'd 750,000
641 (1) Erosion & Pollution Control A L.S. 5,000 All Reg'd 5,000
641 (2) Erosion & Pollution Control C.S. 10,000 All Reg'd 10,000
641 (3) Silt Fence METER 3 231 693
641 (6) Erosion & Pollution Price Adj C.S. 0 All Reqg'd 0
642 (1) Comnstruction Surveying L.S. 80,000 All Req'd 80,000
642 (3) Three Person Survey Party Hour 165 100 16,500
643 (2) Traffic Maintenance C.D. 100, 000 A1l Reqg'd 100,000
643 (3) Permanent Construction Signs L.S3 25,000 All Reqg'd 25,000
643 (15) Flagging c.s 100,000 All Req'd 100,000
643 (23) Traffic Price Adjustment C.S 0 All Reqg'd 0
643 (25) raffic Control Devices C.S 200,000 All Reg'd 200, 000
643 (29) Newspaper Advertisements Cc.s 0 All Req'd 0
644 (1) Field Office L.S 10,000 All Req'd 10,000
644 (2) Field Laboratory L.S 10,000 All Reqg'd 10,000
646 (1) CPM Scheduling L.S 37,500 All Req'd 37,500

SUBTOTAL

TCOTAL BASIC DOT/PF CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

(6,751,618:18 - 1,288,450.00)

Exhibit -"A"
Page 7 of 12

6,942,486.99

1,344,693.00

5,597,793.8¢8



Exhibit "aA"™ -
Page 8 of 12

SHARED CONSTRUCTION UNITS
PALMER/WASILLA EXTENSION

CITY of WASILLA
NON-REIMBURSABLE WATER/SEWER CONSTRUCTION ITEMS (Page 8 of 15) 478,558.70
REIMBURSABLE WATER/SEWER CONSTRUCTION ITEMS (page 8 of 15) 95,559.00
COW NON-REIMBURSABLE PERCENTAGE (475,058.70)/ (5,597, 793.99) 0.085491

STATE REIMBURSABLE PERCENTAGE (100,909.00) /(5,597,793.99) 0.017071

COW NON-REIMBURSARBRLE CONSTRUCTION ITEMS

Mob., Survey, Traffic Control (0.085481) (1,344,683) 114,958.60
STATE REIMBURSABLE ITEMS
Mob., Survey, Traffic Control (0.017071) (1,344,683) 22,955.03
Notes:

1. Computaticn based on Engineer's Estimate dated 4-3-01
2. Estimate will be revised to eflect actual bid unit prices

3. Final RSA Billing shall reflect Final Contract Costs



dunidl Lol a £

Page 9 of 12

PROJECT NO. 52921/STP-044-1(1)
PALMER/WASILLA EXTENSION
CITY of WASILLA CONTRACT ITEMS

ITEM 626(1-200) SANITARY SEWER, 200mm DUCTILE IRON, CL 50

Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
"S" 42+000 42+044 44
"S" 44+000 44+045 45
"S" 45+000 45+052 52
"S" 46+000 46+050 50
0 191
ITEM 626(1-250) SANITARY SEWER, 250mm DUCTILE IRON, CL 50
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
"S" 41+000 41+053 53
0 53
ITEM 627(1-200) 200 MM DUCTILE IRON WATER CONDUIT, CL 52
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
"W* 28+000 29+021.0 21 "W" 28+021 29+028.3 7
"W" 30+000 30+005.8 6 "W" 21+000 21+088.3 88
"W" 31+000 31+006.6 7 "W" 22+000 22+011.0 11
"W" 32+000 32+005.8 6 "W" 23+000 23+068.2 70
40 169

ITEM 627(1-300) 300 MM DUCTILE IRON WATER CONDUIT, CL 52

Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length{m)
"W" 28+000 28+051.0 51 "W" 24+000 24+051.0 51
"W" 25+000 25+023.0 23
"W" 26+000 26+046.3 45
"W" 27+000 27+044.3 44
"W" 28+051 28+531.9 481
51 645
ITEM 627(4) FIRE HYDRANT ADJUSTMENT
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
2+957.2 23.3 RL. 1
1 0
ITEM 627(5) FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATION
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
"W" 29+021.4 4.0 Lt 1 28+530.5 11.2 Rt 1
"W" 32+002.7 4.0 Lt 1
2 1
ITEM 627(7) FIRE HYDRANT REMOVAL
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
2+870.9 69.2 Rt. 1
2+929.0 13.8 Rt. 1
3+006.5 4.5Rt 1
3 0

"W" - Waterline Stationing
"S* - Sewerline Stationing



ey

PROJECT NO. 52921/STP-044-1(1)
PALMER/WASILLA EXTENSION
CITY of WASILLA CONTRACT ITEMS

ITEM 627(5-200) INSTALL 200 MM GATE VALVE

Page 10 of 12

Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset 5uantity
2+871.5 32.0 Lt. 1 0+812.0 9.0 Lt 1
2+960.0 7.5 Rt 1 0+965.0 22.5Rt. 1
2+973.0 2.0 L% 1 1+007.5 11.5 Rt. 1
3+007.0 1.0 Rt. 1
3+007.0 22.0Rt. 1
5 3
ITEM 627(9-300) INSTALL 300 MM GATE VALVE
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
2+935.5 2.0 Rt 1 2+795.0 25.5 Lt 1
3+004.5 1.0 Lt 1 2+826.0 9.5 Lt. 1
2 - 1
ITEM 627(10) VALVE BOX ADJUSTMENT
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
0+902.2 9.6 Lt. 1
1+021.5 13.0RT 1
1+022.5 8.5 Rt. 1
1+023.5 12.0 Rt. 1
2+963.0 63.0 Lt. 1
2+963.5 61.0 Lt. 1
2+964.0 58.0 Lt. 1
2+966.0 (8) 4.0 Rt 1
B 0
ITEM 627(11) WATER MAIN CASING, 762 MM STEEL
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Staticn Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
28+203.2 28+239.8 37
0 37
ITEM 627(12) INSTALL WATER MAIN HOT TAP
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station Offset Quantity Station Offset Quantity
3+006.0 1.0 Lt 1 0+911.0 9.0 Lt 37
0+964.5 21.0 Rt.
1+007.0 23.0 Rt
1 37

-

"W" - Waterline Stationing
"S" - Sewerline Stationing




Page 11 of 12

PROJECT NO. 52921/STP-044-1(1)
PALMER/WASILLA EXTENSION
CITY of WASILLA CONTRACT ITEMS

ITEM 202(13) REMOVAL of S.S. PRESSURE MANHOLE

Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length{m) Station - Station Length(m)
2+964 7.5mLt 1 0
1 0
ITEM 202(14) REMOVAL OF S.8. VAULT TOP SECTION
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
0 1+487 25.5 m Rt. 1
0 1
ITEM 604(2) NEW SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
Reimbursabie Non-Reimbursabie
Station - Station Length{m) Station - Station Length(m)
2+964 7.5mlLt 1 0
1 0

ITEM 604(8) RECONSTRUCT EXISTING MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER

Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
0+904 3.0Rt 1
1+110 1.0 Rt 1
1+486- 25.0 Rt 1
3 0
ITEM 604(10) NEW SANITARY SEWER VAULT TOP SECTION
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
1+487 25.5 m Rt 1
0 1
ITEM 604(11) NEW SANITARY SEWER VAULT ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
T+487 25.5 m Rt. 7
0 1
ITEM 826(1-50) SANITARY SEWER, 50mm HDPE, SDR 11
Reimbursable Non-Reimbursabie
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
[~ "S"47+000 47+0003 3 0
3 0
ITEM 626(1-75) SANITARY SEWER, 75mm HDPE, SDR 11
Reimbursabie Non-Reimbursable
Station - Station Length(m) Station - Station Length(m)
"S" 43+000 43+027.6 28
0 28

"W - Wateriine Stationing
*S*" - Sewerline Statianing




EXHIBIT "a"

FILE No.469 09,14 '00 15:01  ID*M.0.W.PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. FAX:9073739084 . . PAGE 3,28
- Page 12 of 12 -

Palmer-Wasilla Hichway Exiension Proiect

Stats Portion City Portion

'Cit'y Costs Pre-Construction

{up to September 8, 2000)
Raven Engineering - | 7.000 -
DOT Utility Impact Evaluation
Raven Engineering - Design 25,000 25,000
,‘ utility Management Services 1,000 500
| Subtotal 33,000 25,500

City Costs During Construction (Projected)

Raven Engineering 15,000 15,000
Forcs Acct Construction Fees 5,000 5.000
Subtotal 20,000 20.00C
Grand Total 53,000 45,500



1-52921-00-67 -
EXHIBIT “B"
Page 1 of-"

(

EXHIBIT “B”
Certificate of Finding

PROJECT : 52921 /CM-MGL-~-0537 (4)
TERMINI: Palmer/Wasilia Extension
UTILITY TYPE: Water & Sewer
UTILITY NAME City of Wasilla

AND ADDRESS: 290 East Herning Avenue

Wasilla, Alaska 99654

UTILITY CONTACT: Archie Giddings
Engineer
Dept. of Public Works

UTILITY WORK R5348-Reimbursable Water

ORDER NUMRER: R3666-Reimbursable Sewer
WBC4110-Non-Reimbursable Water

UTILITY LOCATION OF 290 East Herning Avenue (

ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS: Wasilla, Alaska 99654 :

UTILITY BILLINGS: Billings will be submitted on a periodic
basis

TYPE OF FACILITY: Water & Sewer facilities

ELIGIBILITY: The existing facilities are eligible for Federal

participation in accordance with 23 CFR Part 645 and Alaska Statute
19.25.020.

LAND INTEREST: The existing facilities requiring relocation/adjustment
are located on existing easements or permitted within the State of
Alaska right-of-way. All non-reimbursable installation within the
Department’s right-of-way will be issued a State of Alaska Utility
Permit upon completion.

NON-REIMBURSABLE: The City of Wasilla has requested the installation of
future water stub-outs, fire hydrants, and a section of new water main
between Stations 11+155.587 Rt. to 11+352.916 Rt.

BETTERMENT: None

SALVAGE/SCRAP: Salvageable materials such as fire hydrants and waés-
valves retired as a result of the relocation and either returned to the
City -of Wasilla stock or sold as scrap shall be credited to the
Department in accordance with 17 AAC 15.351(e) and (f).



1-52921-00-67
EXHIBIT “B”
Page 2 of 8

SCOPE OF WORK

PART I - GENERAL:

The State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities,
proposes improvements and extension of the Palmer/Wasilla Highway
between the Parks Highway and Knik-Goose Bay Road. The project provides
a widened two or three-lane section with new drainage, signing,
stripping, illumination, and pathways.

The City of Wasilla owns and operates sanitary sewer and water mains and
service facilities along and crossing portions of the Palmer/Wasilla
Highway or the current Glenwood Avenue.

Relocation Design: The City of Wasilla through the Department’s
Contractor will relocate portions of the existing water and sewer
facilities in the Rainier Drive/Financial Drive area of the project. The
City has also designed in to the project the installation of additional
300mm main. The additional main is completely non-reimbursable.

The installation of insulation as well as the relocation, adjustment, or
removal of existing main, services, fire hydrants, or manholes will be
separated between reimbursable and non-reimbursable based on conflicts
with the project, which will be detailed i1n Part 1II, Detailed

Description.

In order to separate engineering charges incurred by the City, a
reimbursable/non-reimbursable percentage has been computed.

EASEMENTS: The City has acquired easements and TCP's, which will be used
to accommodate the City’s design and will allow the Contractor to
construct the —relocated services on to private property. The
Department’s Right-of-way drawings are included as a part of Exhibit
w CII . ~

WEEKLY UTILITY COORDINATION MEETINGS: Utility scheduling and
coordination meetings will be held weekly throughout the duration of the
project. Attendance at the meetings by person(s) with scheduling
authority is recommended by all utilities and contractors working on the
project.



1-52921-00-67
: EXHIBIT “B”
Page 3 o?'q

CHANGE ORDERS: Changes to the City of Wasilla relocation design, either
in scope or location, must be reviewed and approved by both the
Department and The City prior to implementation. This will allow for:

1. A joint determination of the most acceptable solution to accomplish
the required work, and;

2. A Jjoint determination of the level of Department and Utility
participaticn.

Change order work initiated without State concurrence will jeopardize
State participation in the change order. Change order work initiated
without the City of Wasilla’s concurrence will jeopardize the City’s

acceptance of the change.

PART IT - DETATLED DESCRIPTION: Using DOT/PF Plan Sheets 1 through 60 of
60, Exhibit “C.”

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 36, 37, AND 38 OF 60

WATER - The City of Wasilla has existing water facilities throughout

portions of the project, which will require adjustment, relocation or
/

removal. (

The following valve boxes, gate valves, fire hydrants installations or
fire hydrant relocations will occur within the limits of the project:

Station Offset Facility Work Reg’d | Reim/NR
0+902.2 9.6 Lt. Valve Box Adjust Reim
0+912.0 9.0 Lt. 200mm Gate Valve Install NR
0+965.0 22.5 Rt. 200mm Gate Valve Install NR
1+007.5 11.5 Rt. 200mm Gate Valve Install NR
1+021.5 13.0 Rt. Valve Box Adjust Reim
14+022.5 9.5 Rt. Valve Box Adjust Reim
1+023.5 12.0 Lt. Valve Box Adjust Reim
2+536.5 30.0 Lt. Single-Pumper FH Install NR
2+867.0 30.5 Lt. Single-Pumper FH Install Reim
2+793.5 49.5 Lt. 300mm Gate Valve Install NR
2+871.5 32.0 Lt. 200mm Gate Valve Install Reim
2+950.5 19.5 Lt. 300mm Gate Valve Install NR
2+871.0 70.0 Rt. Single-Pumper FH Remove Reim
2+929.5 14.0 Rt. Single-Pumper FH Remove Reim
2+957.5 23.5 Rt. Single~Pumper FH Adjust Reim
2+960.0 7.5 Rt. 200mm Gate Valve Install Reim
2+963.0 63.0 Lt. Valve Box Adjust Reim
2+963.5 61.0 Lt. Valve Box Adjust Reim |(
2.964.0 58.0 Lt. ~ Valve Box Adjust Reim
2+971.5 2.0 Rt. 300mm Gate Valve Install Reim
2+973.0 2.5 Lt. 200mm Gate Valve Install Reim




i
A

1-52921-00-67
EXHIBIT “B”

Page 4 of 8
3+006.0 4.5 Rt. Single-Pumper FH Remove Reim
3+007.0 1.0 Rt. 200mm Gate Valve Install Reim
3+007.0 22.0 Rt. 200mm Gate Valve Install Reim
3+008.0 1.0 Lt. 300mm Gate Valve Install Reim
3+015.0 20.5 Rt. Single-Pumper FH Install Reim

REIMBURSABLE WATER

EXHIBIT “C,’” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL 4.1 — The existing 300mm waterline is in conflict with the proposed
storm drain system at station 2+950.5, 1.5 Lt. and will be relocated.
The relocation will include new 300 DIP waterline from Station 2+958,
2.0 Rt. to Station 3+009, 1.0 Lt. where the new line will tie back into
the existing 300mm line which will remain in place.

The existing 300mm waterline from Station 2+958 continuing south and
easterly down Rainier Drive will be abandoned as a part of the project.

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 38 OF 60

WL 4.2 - At Station 3+011.5, 1.5 Rt. a new 200mm line will be hot tapped
into the existing 300mm main, with a 200mm gate valve placed and 21.%
meters of 200 DIP will be installed to the ROW where a new fire hydrant
leg and hydrant will be installed to replace the existing hydrant to be
removed at Station 34007, 4.0 Rt.

The 200mm line will continue 7.0 meters beyond the ROW extending new
service to the adjacent lot, this portion of work is non-reimbursable.

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL 4.3 - At Station 24974, 3.0 Lt. the existing 200mm waterline
extending down Financial Drive to the west will be tied into with a new
gate valve installed. New 200mm pipe will be extended east 5.0 meters to
tie into the new 300mm main installed under the new roadway (ref 4.1).

EXHIRBRIT “C,’ SHEETS 38 OF 60

WL 4.4 - At Station 2+960, 8.0 meters Rt. the existing 200mm line to the
east will be tied into and a new gate valve installed. New 200mm pipe
will be extended 6.5 meters to tie into the new 300mm main installed
under the new roadway (ref. 4.1).



1-52921-00-67
EXHIBIT “B”
Page 5 of 8

(

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL 4.5 — At Station 2+871.5 a new 200mm stub will be installed off the
new non-reimbursable 300mm main (ref. WL. 4.1). 5.5 meters of 200mm line
and a new 200mm gate valve will be installed to property with a new fire
hydrant leg and hydrant installed to the south of the stub. The new
facility is a replacement for an existing stub and hydrant, which will
be abandoned with the main abandonment along Rainier Drive. The property
owner has agreed to the relocation of the hydrant in order to abandon
the section of main and avoid the required ties as part of the
relocation.

NON-REIMBURSABLE WATER

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL1l.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install new 200mm DIP water
main which will provide a tie between two existing mains. The 200mm pipe
will start at Station 04912, 9.6 Lt. where the new pipe will be hot
tapped into an existing 200mm main. The new main will continue east to
Station 0+967.2, 9.6 Lt. where it will turn south continuing to Station
0+966, 23.75 Rt., where it will be hot tapped to an existing 300mm main
New gate valves will be installed at each end of the new installatiol
Currently no main exists through this section of the project therefore
this work is completely non-reimbursable.

WL1.2 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 200mm DIP water
stub-out which will provide future water service to the adjacent private
property. The 200mm pipe will start at Station 0+912, 9.6 Lt. where the
new pipe will be hot tapped into an existing 300mm main. The new main
will continue east to Station 0+967.2, 9.6 Lt. where it will turn south
continuing to Station 0+966, 23.75 Rt., where it will be hot tapped to
an existing 300mm main. New gate valves will be installed at each end of
the new installation. Currently no main exists through this section of
the project therefore this work is completely non-reimbursable.

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL2.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 200mm DIP water
main crossing of the Palmer/Wasilla Highway at Station 1+180.0. The new
200mm pipe will start at Station 1+180.0, 20.0 Lt. and will continue
south to 30.5 Rt., where it will be capped at the property line. A tee
will be installed in the new line at 29.0 Rt. where a 200mm branch will
continue to Station 1+200.0, 29.0 Rt. where it will be capped. This work
is completely non-reimbursable.
(



1-52921-00-67
Exhibit “B”
Page 6 of 8

WL2.2 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 300mm DIP water
main crossing of the Palmer/Wasilla Highway at Station 1+4530.0. The new
300mm pipe will start at Station 1+530.0, 20.0 Lt. and will continue
south to 31.5 Rt., where it will be capped. A tee will be installed in
the new line at 25.75 Rt., where a 300mm branch will continue to Station
1+4553.5, 25.0 Rt. where it will be capped. This work is completely non-
reimbursable.

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL3.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 300mm DIP water
main crossing of the Palmer/Wasilla Highway at Station 1+924.75, the new
300mm pipe will start at 20.0 Lt. and will continue south to 26.5 Rt.
This work is completely non-reimbursable. ‘

WL3.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 300mm DIP water
main crossing of the Palmer/Wasilla Highway at Station 2+356.75, the new
300mm pipe will start at 20.0 Lt. and will continue south to 24.5 Rt.
This work is completely non-reimbursable.

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

WL4.1/5.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to extend new 300mm DIP
water main from the end of the reimbursable relocation at Station
2+958.0, 2.0 Rt. back to Station 2+535.0, 20 Lt.

The new water line will be capped at Station 2+535.0 20 Lt., with a line
bleeding assembly placed at 2+536.5 which will Dbe stubbed out to
property. At Station 2+540 20 Lt. the alignment will angle back to the
roadway to Station 24560, 0.0 Lt. The new line will follow the
centerline to Station 2+745, where it will turn and exit the roadway
embankment to Station 2+776 50.5 Lt., with another angle to Station
2+793, 53 Lt. At this location the new line will cross the ARRC right-
of-way at a 90° angle with 36.5 meters of 762mm bored casing to Station
2+830, 26.5 Lt. The alignment will continue at 26.5 Lt. to Station
2+944, where the line will angle to Station 2+958, 11.5 Lt., and then on
to 24958, 2.0 Rt. where the non-reimbursable line ends.

WL5.2 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 150mm DIP
hydrant leg and hydrant at Station 2+536.5, 30.0 Lt.

SEWER

The City of Wasilla has existing sewer facilities throughout portions of
the project, which will require adjustment, relocation, or removal.



1-52921-00-67
EXHIBIT “B”
Page 7 of 8

( §

The following valve boxes, manhole adjustments or manhole relocations
will occur within the limits of the project:

Station Offset Facility Work Reg’d Reim/NR
0+903.5 3.0 Rt. Manhole Reconstruct Reim
1+109.5 2.5 Rt. Manhole Reconstruct Reim
1+487.0 26.0 Rt. SS Vault Top Section Remove/Replace NR
2+964.0 7.0 Lt. Manhole Remove/Replace Reim
2+966.0 4.0 Rt. Sewer Valve Adjust Reim

REIMBURSABLE SEWER

EXHIBIT “C,’” SHEETS 39 OF 60

ss4.1 - At Station 24951.5, 65.5 Lt. an existing 50mm HDPE sewer service
will be extended 3.0 meters onto property in order to get the end of the
pipe outside the project improvements.

NON-REIMBURSABLE SEWER

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

</
SS1.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install new 250mm DIP sewer
main which will provide a crossing of the new Palmer/Wasilla Highway.
The 250mm pipe will start at Station 14011, 25.0 Rt. and cross to

station 1+031.0, 28.0 Lt. This work is completely non-reimbursable.

5

SS1.2 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install new 200mm DIP sewer
main which will provide a crossing of the Knik-Goose Bay Road. The 200mm
pipe will start at Station 0+4990.0, 42.0 Lt. and cross to Station
1+031.0, 29.0 Lt. This work is completely non-reimbursable.

S§81.3 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install a new 75mm HDPE sewer
extension at Station 1+022.5 from the.existing 200mm DIP sewer main
parallels the centerline of the new Palmer/Wasilla Highway. The
extension will start at 2.5 Rt. where it will be hot tapped to the
existing main by the City and then continue south to 3C.5 Rt. stopping
at the property line. This work is completely non-reimbursable.

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

8S2.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install new 300mm DIP sewer
main which will provide a crossing of the new Palmer/Wasilla Highway at
Station 1+560.0, the 300mm pipe will start at 25.5 Lt. and cross to 19.5
Rt. This work is completely non-reimbursable. _ (




1-52921-00-67
- EXHIBIT “B”
Page 8 of 8

EXHIBIT “C,” SHEETS 39 OF 60

SS3.1 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install new 200mm DIP sewer
main which will provide a crossing of the new Palmer/Wasilla Highway at
Station 1+917.75, the 200mm pipe will start at 26.0 Lt. and cross to
27.0 Rt. This work is completely non-reimbursable.

SS3.2 - The City of Wasilla has elected to install new 200mm DIP sewer
main which will provide a crossing of the new Palmer/Wasilla Highway at
Station 2+349.75, the 200mm pipe will start at 26.0 Lt. and cross to
24.75 Rt. This work is completely non-reimbursable.

*******************-k**************************************************

PREPARED B %QV%W{ ;D%ZJ\@J‘ — TN,

CERTIFICATION: //céexx,w A Fr s DATE: £-3-5/

for the Department of Transportation certify the findings
of facts as presented in this Exhibit and in Exhibit “A”.




STANDARD COLOR CODE LEGEND

FOR

EXHIBIT "C" CONSTRUCTION PLANS

YELLOW

EXISTING FACILITIES TO REMAIN

EXISTING FACILITIES TO BE RETIRED

NEW FACILITIES

BETTERMENTS

NON-PARTICIPATING BY STATE/F.HW.A./F. AA.
TEMPORARY FACILITIES

NOTES AS REQUIRED

EXISTING FACILITIES TO BE ADJUSTED






